The resulting matrix that corresponds to the ' next generation operator’ can be
represented as:

In other words, under the assumptions of this approach, it was estimated that on a per
generation basis, one infected adult will infect 9 other adults and will produce far less than
one infected calf during its infectious reproductive period. In addition, an infected young
stock will infect about 6 other young stock during its rearing period and another 7 to 8
during its reproductive period. The R0 was estimated as 9.5.

From
to

Adult Young Stock

Adult 9.33 7.43
Young Stock

(Group 1 + 2)
0.07 5.77

103

Table 5 summarises how R0 changes when we vary parameter settings used for R0
estimation. From this table we infer that the most influential parameters are: the coefficient
of transmission, the removal rate of adults, the mortality rate due to BLV and in a lesser
extent the replacement rate from heifers to adults (which reflects the age at first calving of
the heifers). For the parameter values used and assumptions stated, elimination is more
difficult to achieve by the removal of infected cases.

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis on parameters used to calculate R0.

Parameter variation Value R0 % of change
Coefficient of Transmission (β) default 2.8 9.5

doubled 5.6 18.8 + 97.9 %
halved 1.4 4.8 - 49.5 %

Proportion of calves infected from mothers (q) default 5 % 9.5
doubled 10 % 9.6 + 1.1 %
halved 2.5 % 9.4 - 0.32 %

Removal of Adult (γ) default 25 % 9.5
doubled 50 % 5.9 - 37.9 %
halved 12.5 % 16.1 + 69.5 %

Heifers transition to adult age (ǿ) default 39 % 9.5
doubled 78 % 9.5 - 0.4 %
halved 18.5 % 10.3 + 8.4 %

Maternity Function (b) default 39 % 9.5
doubled 78 % 9.6 + 1.8 %
halved 18.5 % 9.4 - 1.1 %

Mortality rate due to BLV (α) default 5 % 9.5
doubled 10 % 8.1 - 14.7 %
halved 2.5 % 10.3 + 8.4 %

Mortality rate not related to BLV (replacements)
(µ)

default 10 % 9.5

doubled 20 % 9.4 - 1.1 %
halved 5 % 9.5 + 0.4 %

Of the options for within-herd transmission of BLV considered here, some reduction

may be achieved by the slaughter of calves born to infected cows (vertical transmission).

MODEL FIT
Figure 5 shows several plots of the model predictions with the observed field data

obtained in other studies. Most field observations are within the limits of the 95 % CI of
the predictions, indicating that simulations mimicked field variations reasonably well.

104

Figure 5. Validation of model estimations with field data from 5 herds.

DISCUSSION

In this study we assessed, by Monte Carlo simulation, the transmission model that fits